

Misc (Act VIII 8 of 2018)

Order No. 23
Dated 25.08.2022.

Both the petitioner as well as O.P./respondent file hazira through their
Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Counsel for both sides are present.

Petitioner/father files list of documents by firisti.

O.P./respondent files objection against the petition dated 27-07-2022 as
filed by the petitioner/father.

Petition dated 27-07-2022 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/father has raised only one issue and
submitted that being father as well as natural guardian, the petitioner has right
to know everything regarding the education and schooling of his minor
daughter but the O.P./respondent keeps the petitioner in dark in respect of the
education and schooling of his minor daughter. It is pointed out that petitioner
is ready to bear the entire cost of education of his minor daughter and also
ready to give all sorts of assistance for good education and all round
development of his minor daughter. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/father has
submitted that direction may be given to the O.P./respondent for furnishing
details of the study of the minor daughter. No other issue is raised while
hearing of the petition dated 27-07-2022.

Ld. Advocate for O.P./respondent has submitted that he is ready to give
details about the education of minor daughter of the petitioner/father. It is
pointed out that the intention of petitioner/father is to take custody of minor
daughter in any manner, however, he is ready to give details of his education.

Considering all aspects of the matter, keeping in mind that right to get
primary education is fundamental rights of the minor daughter and the
petitioner being the father of the minor daughter has the right to know
everything about the development and proper growth of his minor daughter, the
O.P./respondent is directed to furnish details of education and study of the
minor daughter of the petitioner.

Fix 22-09-2022 for compliance and submission of details of education
and study by the O.P./respondent and further order.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/- A.K. Singh
District Judge, Nadia,

Sd/- A.K. Singh
District Judge, Nadia.